

Oral argument requested

Nos. 19-1407 and 19-1429

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

C.W., a minor, by and through his parents B.W. and C.B.,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

Denver County School District No. 1,

Defendant-Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On appeal from a final judgment of the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado, Judge Marcia S. Krieger
No. 1:17-cv-02462

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT C.W.

Jack D. Robinson
SPIES, POWERS & ROBINSON, P.C.
950 South Cherry Street, Suite 700
Denver, CO 80246
(303) 830-7090
robinson@sprlaw.net

Brian Wolfman
Bradley Girard
GEORGETOWN LAW APPELLATE
COURTS IMMERSION CLINIC
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 661-6582
wolfmanb@georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant C.W.

April 30, 2020

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Related Cases.....	ix
Glossary.....	x
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Issues	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Legal background	4
II. Facts	8
III. Procedural history	11
Summary of Argument.....	13
I. C.W. exhausted the IDEA’s administrative process.....	14
II. C.W. did not have to exhaust his claims for compensatory damages.....	15
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument.....	16
I. C.W. exhausted his claims by completing all of the IDEA’s administrative procedures.	17
A. To exhaust claims through the IDEA’s administrative procedures, complainants need only present facts pertaining to their due-process complaint and propose a resolution, and are not required to raise legal theories.....	17
B. Section 1415(<i>l</i>) further demonstrates that non-IDEA claims need not be expressly invoked during the administrative process to preserve them for judicial resolution.....	27
C. Requiring complainants to name non-IDEA legal theories during the due-process hearing would be pointless because IDEA ALJs cannot address non-IDEA claims.	33
D. Even if naming legal theories in the administrative process is required, this Court should hold that C.W. adequately stated his non-IDEA legal theories and reverse.....	37

II. C.W.’s claims for compensatory damages fall outside the scope of the
IDEA’s exhaustion requirement. 41

Conclusion 48

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 49

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Digital Submission

Certificate of Service..... ..

Statutory and Regulatory Addendum 1a

Attachments..... ..

 Opinion and Order (Sept. 25, 2019)

 Final Judgment (Sept. 25, 2019)..... ..

Table of Authorities

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.F. ex rel. Christine B. v. Espanola Pub. Schs.</i> , 801 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2015)	19
<i>Alston v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 07-0682, 2010 WL 11667917 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2010)	33
<i>Bausman v. Interstate Brands Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	29, 42
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	38
<i>Carroll v. Lawton Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 8</i> , 805 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2015)	6, 19, 44, 45, 46
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	43
<i>Cudjoe v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 12</i> , 297 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 2002)	16, 45
<i>D.L. v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 497</i> , 596 F.3d 768 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Doe v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 941 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Doe v. E. Lyme Bd. of Educ.</i> , 790 F.3d 440 (2nd Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Does v. Jefferson Cty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , EA 20180019 (Colo. Off. of Admin. Cts. 2018), https://www.cde.state.co.us/spedlaw/ea2018-0019	35
<i>Doucette v. Georgetown Pub. Schs.</i> , 936 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2019)	32, 46, 47

<i>Durbrow v. Cobb County Sch. Dist.</i> , 887 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Ellenberg v. N.M. Military Inst.</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>Andrew F. ex rel. Joseph F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017)	39-40
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	4
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	8, 23, 30, 31, 42, 45, 47
<i>Gilmore v. Weatherford</i> , 694 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>Greer v. Dowling</i> , 947 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 2020)	36, 40, 41
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	36
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 574 U.S. 10 (2014) (per curiam)	38
<i>Kimble v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE1</i> , EA 2011-0005 (Order Dismissing Complaint for Lack of Jurisdiction), <i>available at</i> https://perma.cc/ZU8T-RG2H	34
<i>King v. Rubenstein</i> , 825 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2016)	38
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	35
<i>Mr. I v. Me. Sch. Admin. Dist. 55</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D. Me. 2006)	26, 28, 33, 37
<i>Padilla ex rel. Padilla v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 233 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2000)	7

<i>Pledger v. Russell</i> , 702 F. App'x 683 (10th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Robert F. v. N. Syracuse Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:18-CV-0594, 2019 WL 1173457 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2019)	23, 27, 33
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	36
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)	43
<i>Rutherford ex rel. P.R. v. Fla. Union Free Dist.</i> , No. 16-CV-9778, 2019 WL 1437823 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2019)	33
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	5
<i>Sch. Comm. of Town of Burlington v. Dep't of Educ. of Mass.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985)	29, 42
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	7, 28, 43
<i>Somberg ex rel. Somberg v. Utica Cmty. Schs.</i> , 908 F.3d 162 (6th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)	35
<i>United States v. Manning</i> , 526 F.3d 611 (10th Cir. 2008).	43
<i>Wiles v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 555 F. Supp. 2d 1143 (D. Haw. 2008)	33
<i>Williams v. Wilkinson</i> , 659 F. App'x 512, 518 (10th Cir. 2016)	41
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i>	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1)	5

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(4)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(B)	26
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(3).....	26
20 U.S.C. § 1401(9).....	4
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)	4
20 U.S.C. § 1414	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)(iv)(I)	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415	5, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b).....	15, 18, 19, 35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6).....	3, 6, 18, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(6)(A)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7).....	6, 18, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(III)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(7)(A)(ii)(IV)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(8).....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(F).....	5
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)	14, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29, 35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(A)	1, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(i).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)	6

20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(A)(ii)	33
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(B)	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)	6, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(i)	24
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(3)(E)(iii)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1415(g).....	14, 16, 17, 19, 28, 29, 35
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(A)	1, 18
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)	7
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(A)	2
20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)	2, 7, 8, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 42, 43, 47
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2
29 U.S.C. § 701 <i>et seq.</i>	7
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 4, 8, 12, 13, 14, 32, 38, 44, 46, 47
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a)	36
42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	7
42 U.S.C. § 12182	39
Regulations	
34 C.F.R. § 300.508	20
34 C.F.R. § 300.508(b)	18, 20, 21, 22

34 C.F.R. § 300.508(d)(1).....	21
34 C.F.R. § 300.508(e).....	21
34 C.F.R. § 300.509(a).....	21
34 C.F.R. § 300.511(c)(1)	33
71 Fed. Reg. 46,540 (Aug. 14, 2006)	21
1 Colo. Code Regs. § 301-8:2220-R-6.02(7)(a)(ii).....	22

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 99-296 (1985)	7, 8, 44
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985)	29, 44
S. Rep. No. 105-17 (1997)	4, 44
130 Cong. Rec. 20,597 (1984)	44
130 Cong. Rec. H7687-88 (daily ed. July 24, 1984).....	44
130 Cong. Rec. S9078 (daily ed. July 24, 1984).....	44

Other Authorities

Br. of Amicus Curiae Hon. Lowell P. Weicker, Jr. in Support of Petitioners, <i>Fry</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743, 2016 WL 4578	44
Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Fry</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743, 2016 WL 4524537	43
Colo. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Due Process Complaint</i> (July 2016), https://www.cde.state.co.us/spedlaw/dpmodelform	22
Colo. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dispute Resolution: Decisions</i> , https://www.cde.state.co.us/spedlaw/decisions (last visited April 28, 2020)	25, 34
Colo. Dep’t of Educ. Mem. of Understanding with Colo. Dep’t of Pers. & Admin., Office of Admin. Courts, (June 2019), https://perma.cc/S7B3-4CKD	34

Ctr. for Dispute Resolution in Special Educ., *IDEA Dispute Resolution Data Summary for: Colorado 2008-09 to 2017-18* (2019), <https://www.cadeworks.org/resources/cadre-materials/2017-18-dr-data-summary-colorado> 6, 25
